NASTE Season 2010 — Race #5
February 12, 2011
Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon

The fifth race of the NASTE season saw the return of two favorites of
mine, the Fickle Fiats of Fate and racing under the lights. To top it of,
there was also some close racing action going on among the amazing
food display. It’s always a fun night at Rico’s.

Those fabulous Fickle Fiats got the first set of the night started and
quickly reminded us of their tempestuous nature as some of the drivers
induced the Fiat bounce enough to dislodge a tire now and then greatly
reducing the lap count. There’s a joke about cars going wop-wop but
you won't hear it here. Those Fiats have always worked well for me and
| was able to get just a little more out of them than Flying Bryan to take
the win squeaking by him by about half a lap. Battlin’ Bill Bostic rounded out the podium in third slipping by the track
owner Rico by one tenth of a lap. That’s close!

But there was still a second set to run. And there would be different cars and more chances. Who would make the most
of it? And with three successive NASTE wins on the Autumn Hills track could the Big Smooth make it four?

In the second set, Rico brought out some smooth-running SCX LMP cars. Since the cars are equipped with working head
and tail lights it was decided to run in the dark with the track illuminated by the many lights placed around the track. It
was a great time. And this time it was the track owner, Rico, breaking through with the win just barely getting past
Bryan by a single tenth of a lap. Battlin’ Bill was once again third this time followed closely by the Big Smooth another
tenth back.

Thanks to Rico and Kelly for a great evening on rather short notice. | particularly liked the sausage selection. And thanks
to Dorothy “the Hammer” Abbott for making such great chocolate treats. | understand the little mice were quite
popular. Tasty too!

The next race is at Jacquelin Park Speedway at Monte and Victoria’s in Hillsboro. The event will be a three-hour team
Enduro on their digital track. We'll hope to see you there!

Season
Race No. 5- Autumn Hills - Ninco Fiats Heat 1 Heat 2 Total Points
Monte Saager 24.0 24.3 48.3 20
Bryan Trachsel 23.7 24.0 47.7 19
Bill Bostic 23.0 23.9 46.9 18
Rico Locati 24.5 223 46.8 17
Jeff Courtney 22.7 22.6 453 16
Terry Abbott 22.3 22.5 44.8 15
Victoria Saager 20.7 21.8 42.5 14
Catrinus Wallet 20.9 215 42.4 13
Jake Courtney 21.7 20.5 42.2 12
Jimmy Jones 20.3 20.6 40.9 11
Patrick Harrison 20.1 20.2 40.3 10
Kathy Voigt 19.0 18.7 37.7
Dorothy Abbott 18.6 18.7 37.3

Bruce 14.1 18.5 32.6



Race No. 5- Autumn Hills - SCX LMP's Heat 1 Heat 2
Rico Locati 25.0 24.9
Bryan Trachsel 25.1 24.7
Bill Bostic 25.3 22.7
Monte Saager 24.7 23.2
Jake Courtney 23.9 23.9
Jeff Courtney 23.7 23.3
Terry Abbott 22.7 22.4
Victoria Saager 223 223
Catrinus Wallet 22.3 21.6
Dorothy Abbott 22.6 21.3
Jimmy Jones 22.3 21.0
Bruce 19.9 20.3
Kathy Voigt 18.9 20.1
Patrick Harrison 19.5 194

NASTE Scrabble Season 2010 — Round #4
February 12, 2011
Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon

The 2010 NASTE Scrabble Season continued with three tightly contested
games played at Autumn Hills. Victoria was the high-points winner of the
night followed closely by Kathy just a single point back. Battlin’ Bill and Terry
the Postman even took time out to win a round!

Round Round Round Round
Name Total #1 #2 #3 #4
Victoria Saager 82 8 27 20 27
Catrinus Wallet 43 9 19
Kathy Voigt 33 7 26
AJ Locati 30 0 30 0
Len Gillean 22 0 22 0 0
Monte Saager 18 0 8 10 0
Myrna Stumman 18 0 0 18 0
Lu Evers 10 10 0 0 0
Bill Bostic 10 0 0 0 10
Terry Abbott 10 0 0 0 10
Dorothy Abbott 9 0 0 0 9
Rico Locati 8 0 8 0 0
David Harburg 8 0 8 0 0
Patrick Harrison 8 0 0 0 8

Total
49.9
49.8
48.0
47.9
47.8
47.0
45.1
44.6
439
43.9
43.3
40.2
39.0
38.9

Season
Points

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
12
10




Current NASTE Season Standings

Name

Bryan Trachsel
Monte Saager
Jeff Courtney
Terry Abbott
Rico Locati

Jake Courtney
Dorothy Abbott
Dave Smith
Catrinus Wallet
Bill Bostic
Victoria Saager
Allen McBride
Kathy Voigt
Randy Stumman
Robert Haverland
Len Gillean
Gordon Meade
AJ Locati

Bruce

Byron Stumman
Matt Hieter
Jimmy Jones
David Harburg
Patrick Harrison
Chris Kouba

Lu Evers

Phillip Wallet
Isaac Haverland
Brook

Myrna Stumman

Total

Race
#1

19
16
20
15
13
14
12
18
7

17
0

= =
R ouwoowooxh

o O O oo O O o o o

Race
#2

19
20
16
17
0
0
13
18
14
0
15
12
10
0

=
=

O O O 0O VO O O o o o o o o o

Race
#3

18
20
15
17
19
16
9

17

O O W o o o o

Race
#H4

19
15
20
16
17
14
10
18
11
0

6

O O O o wn

[EEN
N

w b N O O OO O O O

Race
#5

19
20
16
15
20
16
12
0

O O U O O O O O v o

= [
o °© v

o O ©O O o o



