NASTE Season 2010 - Race #5

February 12, 2011

Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon

The fifth race of the NASTE season saw the return of two favorites of mine, the Fickle Fiats of Fate and racing under the lights. To top it of, there was also some close racing action going on among the amazing food display. It's always a fun night at Rico's.

Those fabulous Fickle Fiats got the first set of the night started and quickly reminded us of their tempestuous nature as some of the drivers induced the Fiat bounce enough to dislodge a tire now and then greatly reducing the lap count. There's a joke about cars going wop-wop but you won't hear it here. Those Fiats have always worked well for me and I was able to get just a little more out of them than Flying Bryan to take



the win squeaking by him by about half a lap. Battlin' Bill Bostic rounded out the podium in third slipping by the track owner Rico by one tenth of a lap. That's close!

But there was still a second set to run. And there would be different cars and more chances. Who would make the most of it? And with three successive NASTE wins on the Autumn Hills track could the Big Smooth make it four?

In the second set, Rico brought out some smooth-running SCX LMP cars. Since the cars are equipped with working head and tail lights it was decided to run in the dark with the track illuminated by the many lights placed around the track. It was a great time. And this time it was the track owner, Rico, breaking through with the win just barely getting past Bryan by a single tenth of a lap. Battlin' Bill was once again third this time followed closely by the Big Smooth another tenth back.

Thanks to Rico and Kelly for a great evening on rather short notice. I particularly liked the sausage selection. And thanks to Dorothy "the Hammer" Abbott for making such great chocolate treats. I understand the little mice were quite popular. Tasty too!

The next race is at Jacquelin Park Speedway at Monte and Victoria's in Hillsboro. The event will be a three-hour team Enduro on their digital track. We'll hope to see you there!

				Season
Race No. 5- Autumn Hills - Ninco Fiats	Heat 1	Heat 2	Total	Points
Monte Saager	24.0	24.3	48.3	20
Bryan Trachsel	23.7	24.0	47.7	19
Bill Bostic	23.0	23.9	46.9	18
Rico Locati	24.5	22.3	46.8	17
Jeff Courtney	22.7	22.6	45.3	16
Terry Abbott	22.3	22.5	44.8	15
Victoria Saager	20.7	21.8	42.5	14
Catrinus Wallet	20.9	21.5	42.4	13
Jake Courtney	21.7	20.5	42.2	12
Jimmy Jones	20.3	20.6	40.9	11
Patrick Harrison	20.1	20.2	40.3	10
Kathy Voigt	19.0	18.7	37.7	9
Dorothy Abbott	18.6	18.7	37.3	8
Bruce	14.1	18.5	32.6	7

				Season
Race No. 5- Autumn Hills - SCX LMP's	Heat 1	Heat 2	Total	Points
Rico Locati	25.0	24.9	49.9	20
Bryan Trachsel	25.1	24.7	49.8	19
Bill Bostic	25.3	22.7	48.0	18
Monte Saager	24.7	23.2	47.9	17
Jake Courtney	23.9	23.9	47.8	16
Jeff Courtney	23.7	23.3	47.0	15
Terry Abbott	22.7	22.4	45.1	14
Victoria Saager	22.3	22.3	44.6	13
Catrinus Wallet	22.3	21.6	43.9	12
Dorothy Abbott	22.6	21.3	43.9	12
Jimmy Jones	22.3	21.0	43.3	10
Bruce	19.9	20.3	40.2	9
Kathy Voigt	18.9	20.1	39.0	8
Patrick Harrison	19.5	19.4	38.9	7

NASTE Scrabble Season 2010 – Round #4 *February 12, 2011*

Autumn Hills Raceway, Milwaukie, Oregon

The 2010 NASTE Scrabble Season continued with three tightly contested games played at Autumn Hills. Victoria was the high-points winner of the night followed closely by Kathy just a single point back. Battlin' Bill and Terry the Postman even took time out to win a round!

Name	Total	Round #1	Round #2	Round #3	Round #4
Victoria Saager	82	8	27	20	27
Catrinus Wallet	43	9	7	8	19
Kathy Voigt	33	7	0	0	26
AJ Locati	30	0	30	0	0
Len Gillean	22	0	22	0	0
Monte Saager	18	0	8	10	0
Myrna Stumman	18	0	0	18	0
Lu Evers	10	10	0	0	0
Bill Bostic	10	0	0	0	10
Terry Abbott	10	0	0	0	10
Dorothy Abbott	9	0	0	0	9
Rico Locati	8	0	8	0	0
David Harburg	8	0	8	0	0
Patrick Harrison	8	0	0	0	8



Current NASTE Season Standings

		Race	Race	Race	Race	Race
Name	Total	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5
Bryan Trachsel	94	19	19	18	19	19
Monte Saager	91	16	20	20	15	20
Jeff Courtney	87	20	16	15	20	16
Terry Abbott	80	15	17	17	16	15
Rico Locati	69	13	0	19	17	20
Jake Courtney	60	14	0	16	14	16
Dorothy Abbott	56	12	13	9	10	12
Dave Smith	54	18	18	0	18	0
Catrinus Wallet	52	7	14	7	11	13
Bill Bostic	52	17	0	17	0	18
Victoria Saager	41	0	15	6	6	14
Allen McBride	37	10	12	8	7	0
Kathy Voigt	35	8	10	0	8	9
Randy Stumman	33	0	0	20	13	0
Robert Haverland	23	0	11	7	5	0
Len Gillean	17	9	0	8	0	0
Gordon Meade	16	0	0	16	0	0
AJ Locati	14	0	0	14	0	0
Bruce	14	5	0	0	0	9
Byron Stumman	12	0	0	0	12	0
Matt Hieter	11	11	0	0	0	0
Jimmy Jones	11	0	0	0	0	11
David Harburg	10	0	0	10	0	0
Patrick Harrison	10	0	0	0	0	10
Chris Kouba	9	0	0	0	9	0
Lu Evers	9	0	9	0	0	0
Phillip Wallet	6	6	0	0	0	0
Isaac Haverland	5	0	0	3	2	0
Brook	4	0	0	0	4	0
Myrna Stumman	3	0	0	0	3	0